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GORDON A. & DEBORAH A. RILEY (OWN) 

and DANTE CALISE(APP) have filed an

application to construct a new single family dwelling 

with restricted frontage and reduced lot

size at 0 Appleton Street, A.P. 7, lot 1943, area 5,000 

s.f. zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief per

17.92.010 Variance, Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations, 17.88.010

Substandard Lots of Record. Application filed 

9/2/2020. Robert D. Murray Esq.



Staff Analysis

The applicant proposes to unmerge 2 lots in order to develop a single family house on a vacant

lot. No subdivision approval is required by the Plan Commission to unmerge the lots. The Zoning

Board of Review holds the authority to grant a variance from Zoning Sec. 17.88.010 to recognize

the 2 existing lots as separate, developable parcels.

The lot with the proposed new house will be designed with a new driveway and the existing house

will be left with its own separate driveway on its own lot. This will ensure that the action of

unmerging the 2 lots and constructing the new house will not result in any nonconformity with

regard to off-street parking.

The applicant provided a neighborhood assessment that concluded the proposed lot size (5,000

ft2) is greater than the average lot size in the area (4,035 ft2). The proposed development of a

new house on a 5,000 ft2 lot is denser than the Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map

(proposed density of 8.71 units/per acre with a FLUM designation of “Single Family Residential

7.26 to 3.64 units per acre”). However, the Comprehensive Plan also supports the development

of undersized lots and provides clear policy direction relevant to this proposal. The proposal is

also consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Housing Element in that development of infill lots is

encouraged in Eastern Cranston. In consideration of the City’s overall policy for infill lots, as well

as the existing conditions of the subject lot and surrounding neighborhood, staff finds that the

application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.













Recommendations

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the Cranston Comprehensive Plan, 

and due to the fact that the proposed lot size is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood, staff recommends the Plan Commission forward a 

positive recommendation 

to the Zoning Board of Review.



KIMBERLY A. CAPIRCHIO (OWN/APP) has 

filed an application to install a 16’x26’ inground

pool in front side yard location on a corner lot at 

361 Magnolia Street A.P. 5, lot 2599,

area 6435, zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief per 

17.92.010 Variance, Sections 17.20.110 (B), (D)

Residential yard exceptions; Sections 17.20.120 

Schedule of Intensity Regulations; 17.60.010

Accessory Uses; Application filed 9/2/2020. 

Robert D. Murray Esq.



Staff Analysis

The applicant is requesting to construct a below ground swimming pool in a front yard setback

that would be 5’ from the front property line. In staff’s discussions with the applicant, they have

acknowledged that an existing above ground swimming pool was constructed without benefit of a

city permit approximately 15-20 years ago. While the current property owner also owned the

subject application when the existing pool was constructed, they stated that the pool was installed

at the direction of an individual who previously co-owned the property. The applicant has stated in

their application that they wish to “clear the record” on this matter and the application includes a

statement that the existing above ground pool will be removed.

The property does not have the benefit of a typical size backyard because it is a corner lot and is

required to have 2 front yard setbacks. The aerial imagery and site photos included as part of this

memo provide additional evidence that there are site conflicts to locate the pool in the backyard of

the property because of limited space behind the house and an existing rear deck and stairs that

serves as an emergency second egress from the dwelling.

The front yard area where the pool is proposed is surrounded by a 6’white PVC fence that

screens the views from surrounding properties and public rights-of-way. Staff finds that 1)

lowering the height of the pool to ground level and 2) maintaining the fence, both combine to

provide an effective visual mitigation. As such, staff is of the view that maintaining the fence is a

critical component to considering a positive recommendation on this matter.

Staff reviewed the Cranston Comprehensive Plan for policies relating to swimming pools,

accessory uses, front setbacks, and corner lots. No such specific policies exist in the plan. In

staff’s view, the closest relatable policies in the plan (identified in Finding #10) are related to

maintaining community character. Based on these polices, in combination with the visual

mitigations included as part of the application, staff finds that the application is consistent with the

Cranston Comprehensive Plan.











Recommendation

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the Cranston Comprehensive Plan, and due

to the fact that the applicant has providing a mitigation element (fence) to reduce visual impacts

and maintain the aesthetic character of the neighborhood, staff recommends the Plan

Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Zoning Board of Review. Staff further

recommends that the Plan Commission consider including a condition as part of its

recommendation that that the existing fence (or equivalent replacement fence of similar height

and opacity) be maintained for the life of the swimming pool.



DEBORAH & JEFFEREY ANDRADE (OWN/APP) 

have filed an application to construct an

addition to a single family dwelling to be used as an 

accessory family apartment with restricted

rear yard setbacks; exceeding lot coverage at 156 Pippin 

Orchard Road, A.P. 33, lot 51, area

21,352 sf., zoned A80. Applicant seeks relief per 

17.92.010 Variance, Sections 17.20.120

Schedule of Intensity Regulations, Application filed 

9/9/2020.



Staff Analysis
The crux of the issue lies within the fact that a 21,352 ft2 lot is zoned A-80 instead of A-20. This

imposes a 100’ rear setback instead of a 30’ rear yard setback, and a 10% maximum lot coverage

instead of a 20% maximum lot coverage. The buildable envelope is only 20’ in depth after the 40’

front and 100’ rear setbacks are applied. If the subject site was properly zoned as A-20, as

suggested by the Comprehensive Plan (p.11) as described in Finding of Fact # 9, this application

would not require relief. The mis-zoning of the lot creates the hardship from which relief is justified.

The ADU itself complies with State law and the performance standards in City Code Section

17.24.010.(F). It proposes only 1 bedroom within the area restrictions while the elevations show

how the materials and design maintain the appearance of a single family home. It appears that

there is enough existing parking with the large driveway and two car garage. The house is already

serviced by public sewer and the occupant meets the relationship criteria.

The Planning Department and Comprehensive Plan recognizes that finding housing for our aging

community is important. Denial of the application would be more than a mere inconvenience for

the applicants and their mother, as they would need to find alternative living and care

arrangements, the cost (and potentially the quality) of which cannot be compared to the proposed

arrangement. The Comprehensive Plan suggest that the City “Promote the development of

special housing alternatives for the elderly and handicapped” (p. 11). Relief, if granted, would be

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Importantly, the applicant has provided letters of support from three (3) of the four (4) abutting

property owners. These letters clearly indicate that the project will not negatively impact the

neighbors. Staff has not received any opposition to the proposal.















Recommendations

Considering that the Comprehensive Plan supports housing 

options for the elderly and supports

the interpretation that the zoning should match the dimensions of 

the existing conditions of the lot,

and considering the letters of support from three of the neighbors, 

staff recommends that the City

Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation on this 

application to the Zoning Board

of Review.


